17 RS BR 1008

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Judy K.
 Olds.

WHEREAS, Judy Olds was born on February 24, 1946, in Graefenberg, Kentucky,
the daughter of the late Oscar Thomas and Lille Mae Perkins Kays; and

5 WHEREAS, a receptionist for the Department of Natural Resources, Judy Olds was
6 a member of Evergreen Baptist Church, the Lula VanMeter Group, and the Keenagers;
7 and

8 WHEREAS, Judy Olds, cherished daughter, wife, mother, grandmother, and sister, 9 departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on January 5, 2017, 10 leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; 11 and

12 WHEREAS, Judy Olds was preceded in death by her parents; grandson, Brandon 13 Hickman; and six siblings. She is survived by her husband, Paul B. Olds; sons, Jeff Olds 14 and his wife, Shelly, Kevin Olds and his wife, Robin, Chris Olds, and Brian Olds and his 15 wife, Caroline; sister, Mary Jane Bolin and her husband, Calvin; daughter, Renay Beagle 16 and her husband, Scott; grandchildren, Bethany Maddox, Christina Olds, Jordan Olds, 17 Lexi Olds, Michelle Olds, Danielle Olds, Ethan Olds, Kayden Olds, and Jayson Olds; 18 great-grandchildren, Otto and Kye; and a host of other family members, friends, and 19 loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;

20 NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky:

23 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
24 sympathy upon the passing of Judy K. Olds, and extend heartfelt condolences to her
25 family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

26 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
27 memory of Judy K. Olds.

Page 1 of 2

Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 Resolution to Senator Julian M. Carroll for delivery to the family.